RHS5E12XT

RHS55E15XT

INTRODUCTION
i1}

1~2

SAFETY NOTES
EZHEREN

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
B

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
aERe

=13

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
FEERESRE

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
mioMEZEREREER

ASSEMBLY SECTION

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SNENcEE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
WUREREE

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
RENENRE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
T L]

I ICIG

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
RFRNENEEET

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
RRNNAREAERE

R

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
R ERENE

R

ADJUSTHMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
FERENERPUMEERE

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
EERBERGMRE

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RERNESSER

CASTLE TALON 30 BRUSHLESS ESC INSTRUCTION
CASTLE TALON 90 Bt Ame

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RiTRFREREE

TROUBLESHOOTING
RITRARRER

ALIGN

CROBEAST PLUS

; &
V> N

T B-AXIS MENS SEMNSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS

Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

ARMTEREHESUARIER - BRMHE - ERH - ABLERER
BE - HE-ZEDNBEBREEAOND  ORIZEREETRAE -
DEiRhB®eE FAY/FAHEDRMZRDAR - OREZHRDHER
SENEHERAD - HEBFERREREN - ERUJERIRMEER
B-FREBACHROHHE - ABATHFERZATDNERY - BHEE
BERLERE -



Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 550L Dominator Helicopter is deslgned as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 550L Dominator is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the bast design available on
the Micro-Heli market to date, providing flying stabllity for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fllers, and unsurpassed
rellability for customer support.

MNRMERAS - & T RS R5E0EA T-REX 5501 Dominator BRI - WINEANERTEEREEENSTEENBEEESHNAN - SN
FEMESESRES - A0 HMT NS0 B ENESE » T-REX 550L Dominator EHSGEFHRNTER - FHEEREROAEEANEESHEESR
HEEIRITEGE « T-REX 550L Dominator (R (ZIR AN -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND smstcmas

® FOREIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
" I EEAELARNT  WOENEFE -

&Wﬁl‘! NING| | Mishandling due to fallure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
w5 EaRaEsRERE  TERRRTEESMERLZEERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
& - ERpa e R fERen - Mot iR SR R -

IMPORTANT NOTES =zt

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 550L Dominator are not toys. R/C helicopter utillze various high-tech preducts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN preducts. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is Intended for use only by adults with experience flylng remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating It In a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the properiy of others.

T-EE‘A'Z 550L Dominator S HAMLERA - EREA TS RBEERRMEE ARG « 5 LRy 67600 7 8 o 5 05 00 i 1 12 50 0 1 M 5 3 55 0

 FRZEREOERFREE - DERNERARTE . IR | TARTERMOER  EHIENGERINERERETEREDAERREHERR
Fﬁﬁiztﬂ‘lﬂfﬁlﬁ FESERCIBHRFESLERBITEON ARHEEREOAREREBRBIESTESRITERT - HKEEEZERATRIEE
A EREHEBELTEFR EORIFIEREN FNFEITENERRE -

EHEESMEES » 1 BiE-NECECMMENRRETARSENREZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 550L Dominator requires a
cartain degreo of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not coverad by any warrantes and cannot be returned for repalr or replacemeant. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align
Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting llability.

BIEEE S DR e e B AT 2GR + SOMEIREEIE R - WERTEHER SRR - SAEEERA ST RETNE - IRERREEE0ER
TiGERN - 0EEERR ST - FoNEE 000 S EHE EITES - HRESGEEE - HEBSOTEER - BE - 88 - 80 - BRET
EFERAEARES - TOTREEVEAN - £E4EE - BE - 8% - 3N - REETRRERGER - BARES - EAEEERERE -

AFR

* Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/IC
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilet errer, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or Injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ansure
they are firmly secured.

B

- DERTEAHEEE - ERERIUENEEE - RENEERE - DIRRNEDUERE - O - R EPRR T ERT




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION mgmsme AR

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choosea a legal
flying fiald consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near buildings, high
voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your model. For the first
practice, please choose a legal flying field. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as

B R e

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES 2R &t @SR

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-MH batteries used
in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings must be followed closely.
Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always follow the manufacturer’s instructions
when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

BREE_MERCEROMER AT . RERILBLITIENGREY - ARGETRNTRNE2ERE

PREVENT MOISTURE Est@mms

RIC models are composad of many pracision electrical components. It is eritical to keep the modal
and associated equipment away from moisture and other contaminants. The introduction or
exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of
usa, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or moisture.

e

fr -3

PROPER OPERATION 2F#ER+%s8

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This product
Is for RIC model, so do not use for other purpose.

AR R R A RN DR R ISR Fa g R

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT EZmame

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one elsea is operating an the
same frequency. Frequency interfergnce can cause your model, or other medels to crash. The
guidance provided by an exparienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming,
and actual first flight or unforeseen danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with
mmput-ar-hmd flight simulator.)

SAFE OPERATION 22#(E

Make sure to always be aware to keep your ayes and body away from blades rotation. Do not attempt to
grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion. During take-off, landing,
and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10
meters away from the helicopter. Never take your ayes off the model or leave it unattended while it is
turned on, and Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you have landed the model. Operate
this unit within your ability, do not fly under tired condition, improper operation may cause in danger,
and always to avoid injury caused by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.

!EHEH HHEEQHE Eﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂmﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂiﬁﬁ OSSR TR T D A A EEEEHHEJ& H

H‘%{EE]J\ E ﬂﬂiﬂgﬂg HHE—%&EE%%E%L ﬂzﬁhgﬂ%g‘igqi%iﬂt%%ﬁﬂg%ﬁ& b Hﬂair

El iﬁﬂml EEE - MiEMESCTE

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES BRERDSH

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a high rate
of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious badily injury and damage to the
environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands, and
loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yoursalf and
others, as well as surrounding objects.

AR RRRE R RS LR R AL TR AR AR O AN A LR

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT 2eems

RIC models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
defermation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the meodel near any
source of heat such as an oven, or heater. it is best to store the model indoors, in a climate-
controlled, room temperature environment.

Eggg FECLPAMETRIN - RFRRRIENN - BLESRIAERNT - OF  LEZERENREREEN

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY euaai

ALIGN

(/4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

BSERETHN

Transmitter
Eﬁ""““" or more, Halico

Bmy AR e

K

Recaiver{7-channel or more)
BeE( CBRLE)

Remote Recelver
#HEXE

Intelligent Balance
Charger RCC-6CX
ERUGEAERE RCCHCK

RCC-300 Intelligent
Battery Charger
RCCIMOBEBIAER

B A

22,2V 68 2600~-5200mAh
Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs
22,3V 65 2600~-5200mAh LiPo B = 2

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY &f#iiTR

[H70118] : ﬂgﬁgﬁﬂpm - [HETMTS01]
5 hplate Leval a uge M T
+\;ﬂ; I‘! valer " guﬁmnﬂdm ester
e, * - -
Philips Screw Driver . —
Seraw Driver FMRALIE MNeadle
+FEHEF Cutter Knife Ammi3mm2.5mm Nose Pliers Oil CA Glue Grease
& 3.0/ & 1.8mm s 2mmi.Smm B 1] o b B R
4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION st aucn ///8
550 Carbon Fiber Blade x 1 Set
Quick Finder
550 BME M x 18 FhaEn

Og}nnal Equipment

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarlass System x 1
R A

B0FLHE 60HGA
S5HBY E0HT1
55HB10 55HT
55HB11 S5HZ9
GOHBE

Castls Talon 90 Brushless ESC x 1

Castho Talon 90 SRIMES < 1

BLE15H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
BLE1SH REREMAER 3

BLES5H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
BLBSSH 0w T x 1

RCM-BLTI0MX (850KVI4230) Motor x 1
RCM-BLTI0MY 14230) ME|¥Ex 1




5.MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE 2R MEERE ALIGN //

Therae are many versions of T-REX 550L Deminator for your choice. The Super Combo includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 550L Dominator Super Combo. You may purchase any
additional items referenced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for other 550L Dominator version by refarring to
mora product information in this manual.

T-REX 550L Dominator A5 EHESEESRTEARE - BESRETEREENSERE
M EERE - TR - B CHE B - R TIRL Super Combo fFRERTFEES -
e e SRS e S R R R A A 5 -

T-REX 550L DOMINATOR SUPER COMBO STANDARD EQUIPMENT  T-REX 550L DOMINATOR SUPER COMBOSREM  [RHSSE12XT]

2 5 mam

= v | B8 | &

)
S5HC4 BOFLHE 55HBY 55HB10 55HB11
S0 i o
@ & s ‘ =
[T
EOHBE GO0HG1 BOHT1 S58HT 55HZ9
Microbeast PLUS —_—— == ———
Flybarless Systam x 1 ™
R x i E Carbon Fiber Blade Castlo Talon 90 Brushloss ESC x 1
9 "
DeFF \ fu .
'I
T ARy X3 Maxs SetSerowxt RomsLrsomx G
BL815H High Violtage Brushless Servo x 3 Brushless Servax1 | Motor Pinion Helical Gear 16T x 1 cu-ﬂumx BSOKW/4Z3I0)
BLAISH AR EEES 3 BLH!" M x 1 R B 16T 1
T-REX 550L DOMINATOR KIT STANDARD EQUIPMENT T-REX 550L DOMINATOR KIT {4852 [RH55E15XT]
= TR
,ﬂ it
- i
S5HC4 G0FLHE 55HBY S5HB10 55HB11
“'\( - - :‘h“ }
@ =% !i B~ L =% =
2 -
B0HBE E0HG1 EO0HT1 SSHT 55HZ9
I.J
e i
— e T  —— & \'®
A gsiperewx1 (BS0KVI4230)Motor x 1
— 550 Carbon Fibor Blade Motor Pinion Holcal Goar 16Tx1 | RcitL73oux B50KWI4230)




6.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiaZeRsE=sR aucn ///4

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MBRER{IRITAHZHITEE

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check If the batteries of transmitter and recelver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick Is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

« When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the recaiver first and then turm off the transmitter. Improper procedure may causa out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

+ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See If there Is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

+ Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

+ Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control.

- HARTNEEHEREENRETE TR - DERIEE SR AN -

R R T e LT O S IR I R LA T AR

- MIAmRRA MR SO ERER - AR - MR (|DLE) 2 S ik KRR AT -

- BESRBY OGN T MM MOS0 - BRERBNERSE I B B - BRI AR ¢ RECRISERSCRRRN IR sk - MINREASHR MR - FERCMREE TS
ESENRE - ERMERREANZE - BREEMGEN -

- HANEEEARROSEDFESEHE - ROOESER - TRERAEZNDTRESE TSRS - EROROREBHNETTRIENEE -

- RITHRE SRS RROEHREE - REREERTRESRRNNET - HENTERRESHNE - BRI R RFEENEN - ARRERTR
BOBATERERT - TRENTIRNOERE - I8 SNRTEOEEHE - fR - RERNEST - AWRRERTLIE REE -

- BEFREOEEE S E RN - AN RERCSER - SRSERERRRRRITEE -
- BERARRIENESDIEN - RTPORBRMFEORT - TSR En R BN TSR S R -

When you see the marks as below, please use relative glue or grease to ensure flying safety.
BALMTRRZ2EESR  MESLPELED  DRENNSHFEAZTNE -

] t of CA Gluae to fi < 0IL : Add small amount of QIL.
ey ALY S AR - BITARAAD
- R48 : A I nt of A | « Grease . Add small amount of Grease.
RS B aEE ey O Anasroblc Retainer to fix R | BOABAHE

. Aﬁpl small amount of Thread Lock to fix.
ﬂ#l R

When assembling ball links, make sure the A" character faces outside.

SHEPEDTRNER A THER -
&mﬂm Keep plastic parts away from heat.
PR ReEaME -
II ﬂl“
Grease
Thraad Lock Greasa il T43 Glue width : approx. 1
l:égl.u = Rntnimr man A iR T43 .t'u;,nﬂmm' 2

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)is green penetrating threadlocker and is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at
temperatures up to +180°C -

2.Thread Lock(T43) is blue low strength threadlocker and is applied to the small screw(threads) or metal parts
before assembly to prevent loosening. Ensure to apply only a small amount and wipe surplus off. When
disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15 Seconds.

3.Grease is kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the one-way bearings or thrust bearing.

OBased on parts physical attributes, please apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevent
any parts damage or loesening or unexpected danger happened.

LERE (RE) ARERAEGEDCOBRE - ASKRGETNEER - IRMEE 180°C-
28 (T AECERERAE A REH EEREEMNEEBERMN  AEOABRER ORNAEFEREEDE - D

B T o O S B RS D 1589 »
1WA (Grease) HEH FE - HAREQBRE L LMWK -

OLESHDESRAKFERERRETRMTHNARE - LENBEAENE -  BoEEET S EREFHARETTIRIEH RS 8E -




Fa

60FLH6

MR & Bx & 1hxbmm) x 4

© [jmm

Socket Collar Scrow
I G O B A M lm 004

|1

|
\
|
/

indle Baaring Spacer
./1D:¢11hﬂ.4m

Obverse of Bearing|

mﬂﬂ amount of ;r-u thread
n flxing a metal part.
SRNNETRTAEANEETOMAD) -

AER"

Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every scrow is firmly

secured with T43. Do not use T43 an
any plastic part.

S
Socket Collar Screw

WA BTG
M3x8 mm

\

(0D Do, |
\\_—//1‘\__—/ I I
Thrust Bearing
LENEIERY & Bx g Tdd. Brm) x 2
Bearing s
R oA ¢t|:¢1¢ll‘-rl'|m—_h
irflr/d—\"i\\ﬁ
|.“ J
J
Nt ATT
Spindle Bearing Space
(st0xo13t04amx2 | [ Thrust bearing and washer for radial S e wRigp ™ Beuring
- bearing are wear items; therefore, it is - ==
recommended to inspect after every 20 f —_————
flights and replaced as necessary. For "[ —", \"ﬂ
flights with high headspeed, the 1 i v ,
Inspection Interval should be reduced ) x . — )
to ensure flight safety. (ouT) (IN) o -
Smaller ID LargerID
: Motal Main Rotor Holder
Thrust Bearing \E%MH & WA
F
60 FLH B I ﬂl&h;ﬂ ng Shaft Sleave
- -, wlxp 10xI1mm
O [ o Metal Maln
i /Rmr Houslng
iy el \‘H\ / § : ?b'
II . 1 b ; | ]
. 7 Apply Grease Feathering Shaft Si
© I:IH i .-tg'm El-x.; 'I.':l!:i’mm ) -
DFC Head Damper i
DRSS o 5x ¢ 12.5x0.5mm) x 2 | - D“EIFR“W
\ ; / \c\;\\(ﬁ - 98X ¢ 12.9x8.5mm
\ Spindie Bearing Space
Ill _J")f {ﬁ &. e d
Spacer "& Festhuring $haht
ERREeixe 11:.1;1.““}:! !il .
© [ Do \ &
Socket Screw \
B U MM Omm]pc \
‘/—'\I I'-1I _,,f“'#
@ _.F’/_"fl
S e A | W i
Lt m
on Tha T
* /| Aueno Loge onThe Top|




55FLHG6 |

© (e
Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
EHBMIxd) ¢ SxiZmm) x2

© Om

Linkage ball D(M3x3.5)
DM I3 ) & 5x9,3mm) x2

©@ C—(]m=

Long linkage ball{M3x4)
W REIR (M)
.\l_‘a Ex28mm) x 1

60FLH4A

§

ng
R (o3xoTx3mm) x 4

®) ﬂ

Washar
B (o Ino AxDImm) x 2
TOOOFC Collar

TOODFCIEIT R (o x4 4.05x3mm) x 2

m—mm O

700 DFC Linkage Rod(A)
T00 DEC [REA MIxidmmx 2

© 0

M3 Nut
WAL B x4

© (J—m=

Socket Collar Screw
EEAOn R (M3x19mm) 21

A A

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
BEENEEREREARETS(RES) -

¥

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every scraw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

g MR - ARTEERE
CRAREBRL

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not
over tightened, or they will strip.

S AR SRR BEO

R
& 3% o 4.3x5mm

Main Rotor Grip Arm
Innlrlud Control Linkage
FOHEGLN

& S i1x3T 2mm

700 DFC Linkage Rod(A
TO0 DFC JRsA)
M3 deram

700 DFC Collar

700 DFC IR
ifx g 4 B5x¥mm

Make sure the linkage rod A |s completely
fastenod with main rotor grip arm
integrated control link and apply a little
amount of R48 thread lock to avoid any
vibration and loose fitted during flight and
cause [t breaks.

60FLH6

ey

Elevator Ball Link
HEMEEx2

b

S SETmAITI
’m%'& . Main Shaft
& 11T Emm
| -
You may adjust the length of ball link when
@ [ [———mm| | trackingis off while fight.
ERTPORENE - DHENEENEHEENS -
Socket Collar Scrow
BT UREEARE (M3x19mm) x 2 v{




| 55HB10 | 55HZ8

( f" : : ot

: |:| Socket Scraw

Socket Collar Screw B M (Mex10mm) x 4

BP0 AR AR (M3xBmm) x 4 EREEE
B ( & 100 & 18xSmm) x 2

Socket Collar Screw M4 Washer
PO B B A (M 3xEmim) x 16 M4 & 4x & Sximm) x 4

k'“ IR (M dmm) x 2

Socket Scrow Bearing
I P T B S (M3xBmm]) x 2 B & Bx @ 12ndmm) x4
_ :;I:u-r Sllﬁ_l'll'huud Pinion G“rﬂnel‘ut
LTI HiTk Scraw
b | BTSN Mdx10mm
Ell-la G- ke h i ly fa befo
Make sure the motor mount is ful stened re fasten
D7 Gancpy Mouning B0 SecketSutn axd Scrow || the motorpiion gear mount
B x 14.5mm x 4 ) SRR EENEEES - RN -
ﬁlzly a iiﬂh amount of T43 thread
D h lock when fixing a metal part.
RHRR RSN RERARTARED) -
i
Qriginal manufactory packages
contains product already assemblad,
DFC Main Frames(R) please confirm every screw is firmly
DFC S0 2mm secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
Bearing any plastic part.
BH ¢ 10x & 195mm %ﬁﬁ%&&gﬁﬂmm - RS

Socket Collar Screw
R TR MixEmm

DFC Maln Shaft Block

DFC EREEE(T) DFC Main Frames(L)

DFC M (R 2mm

Sockat Collar Screw
B/ U E E R M3xGmrm




i = Main Shaft
Main frame assembly key point : ___'___,_,..--H"'"_F E ]

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put two bearings through the mailn shaft to check Press Two Main Frames Equally
! k BETEMEE TR

if the movemants are smooth. The bottom bracket
rmust be firmly touched the level table top{glass
surface) . please keep the smooth movements on i

e

main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tighten the screws. This assambly can help for the
powar and flight performance.

TR : o \
RUIRRMEFELIAN - BAERASRMSKIG L FEHOn N Ty
AW - TRERAARCTAN (RRTH)ENRLY : MEn IR
0 P D A T T AT e O TR A - E R PR RE RO R an 0
Eppedsie ok
55HG1A 55HB10 55HB11
’ ll@ pm
@ ” Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw
Socket Collar Screw
M3 Washer lmﬁnu‘:ﬂm&mm c4 | | ¥FEAAADRBETIEMm)x2
MITEE]( & 3x ¢ Bximm) x 4 . @ E]]]!]!]!MD
@ n 55“ B1 oA ] Socket Button HnriI,!S:IzI'Tlpp i‘ng Scrow
M3 Set \_!E-Hﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂllﬂ ®12mm) x

O mm |, |

P AR sk (M3x10mm) x 4

e "

Screw
@mrmumummn -
Canopy Spaca

Socket Collar Scraw
EEA 7B R MIxsmm

an..:ﬁm Button Head Hex Mounting Bolt
Self Tapping Scraw ORISR ¢ 2.5x60.5mm
¥l!ﬂl£ﬂ jird i ]
Thel2mm

M3T™ o 3x ¢ Sxtmm L e Skid Pipe End Cap
- - P

Battery Release Latch

Installation |llustration Sockat Scraw o e
BEEIRETEE EEA R MIx10mm e Skid Pipe
L SxIgamm
&HUTIQ‘N (K RS
z m Skid P

nd Cap
m‘uﬁ'.. Landing Skid Nut
Original manufactory packages contalns product already ERBE

assembled, please confirm every screw is firmly secured
with T43. Do not use T43 on any plastic part. = gita;-lmentufTﬂ Fens

maetal part.
FEFSHEREENREEES  ARANESNNESHR LR -

lﬂ“ﬁﬂl#!!ﬂll‘lﬁlﬂl} .




55HZ11 55HB10
©® (Om © (o
Linkage Ball C{M2x4) Socket Button Head Screw

LR M2 & SxOmm) x 1

G R (M2.5x10mm) x 8

O

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
L C{M2x4){ ¢ Sx12mm) x 2

©) (Qeosessoemry

Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Scraw
BTN B R (T2l 2mm) x 4

i e

BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo -~

BLE1SH MR R WERES

DEFF EREER

TOON Linkage Ball G(M2x4)
T0OM 155 C{M2Zxd) & SxBmm

Socket Button Head Scrow
FEEMATULE W T2.6x1 2mm

Socket Bution Head Screw
SEEM UM M2 0mm

GF Servo Plate
ERfERERN

BLETSH RRERNARSE

BLE15H High Voltage Brushless Servo

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock whan fixing a matal
ERENEERFRENDRETS(EEE) -

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

T

Socket Button Head Screw
EEEHNT M (M2.5x10mm)

Linkage Ball G[M2cd)
HEIC{M2x4) & Sx1zmm

BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo -

2.5tall Torque/ i - 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
%:kgmﬂd\f}

4.Dimenslon/ R - 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
5.Welght/ & - 80g

1.1520 u s Standard Band 1520 i s W#REE

kg.cm(B.4V)
3.Motion Speed/ Bi{FEE : 0.075sec/60" (8.0V)
0.060sec/60" (T
0.055s0c/60° (8.4V)

10



Raco d sanding the marked itl below illustration with
55“ B 1 u 55HZ1 1 mhgmnh’;siv:gpupnrn{‘:anﬂd m] t:nwan‘id the wirz: nfa:::ﬂn 2

s 'S ~ | parts to ba cut.
[b- © (Toem MK THOASTE - 28001000 KEPETH - THLBFRRTBEME -
Linkage Ball A{M2x3.5) Waterproof Abrasive Paper
Socket Button Head Collar Sc TEEA AMZ3.5){ & 4.75x8. 18mm) x 1 HHE .
FEEMTUR MRS (MIxBmm) x 4 @ a
M2 Mut
M2 4R x 1

Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Screw
HEFEMTURE R (TZ6x12mm) x 4

. #

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
BWI';DH Make sure the motor mount Is fully fastened 0 : lock when mnng amatal part.
A before fasten the motor pinlon gear mount. SRRHEERERENERTS(EED) -
ERBEETENREET - DREREENR - Motor

While assembling the motor mount, please make sure
to properly loose M4 Set screw on 16T motor gear first,
after fully fastern the motor mount with the motor
pinlon, then fastarn back the M4 Set screw complataly.

Eﬂaﬂﬂ . ﬂﬁ'&ﬁiﬂlﬂﬂimmmm AL AR A O B 1Y
B SREEEEIRRESEERGS  MHNELEREEnE -

BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 y s Standard Band /1520 | s B#ERE
zmrnrquum:':r:fu,‘m.

12.5kg.cm(B8.4V)
3.Motion Speed/ BifFRE © 0.04sec/60” (6.0V)
0.03seclB0" (7.4V)
0.028sec/60" (8.4V)
4.Dimension/ R - 40 x 20 x 39.1mm

5.Weight/TiE * 73g

Servo Extension Cable
ARERR

! 120mm +
For Extend The Rudder Serve Singal Cable.
Jele fe0 0 8 R A AR E R

e Linkage Ball A{M2x3.
i “ﬂn.“hs.!}:{l.?m;‘ﬂﬂmm

IK e AR
Socket Button Head”

Salf Tapping Screw
34 PG 7T ) AR A (T 2.8 2mimn)

Please trim away the other
servo horns, and fasten
linkage ball on the cuter

second hole.
WEHENTREnSDBEE8NE
=8 SHNERBNENEE_L

CAUTION
&E!

Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,
pleass confirm avery screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

BTN - AR
SRHESHN LR - e

11




lock when flxing a metal part.

Apply a littte amount of T42 thread
. G60HT1 B}.

S RARDANS e R

: % BRENESEFRENVIRTS(ERD)
© o i\ CAUTION
SeobDubin et (&= ES)
ng Screw
Original manufactory packages
R R EEIRET2Emm) x 2
— 2 contalns product already assembled,
Bearing please confirm avery screw is firmly
:ﬁf‘ﬂﬂmm Tail Boom Mount(R) secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
Bearing i 1 Front Drive Gear Assembly -5 = &= E(5) any plastic part.
Hlgdzytninm 2 S RRREREE 34T =l ' %mwmm - MR
__-"'-.- _---\"\. % ] . 4 T - g "
P R | ' [ crew '
' s 207 When tightening a s to a plastic
f | [ =-i“|n' part, please tighten it firmly, but not
&) f [ #12xe18xémm over tightened, or 1w|l| :ér;i‘g“m

Hex Maunting Bolt |
,.-r” rARE o AEE
i ~Umbrella Gear Case(R)
® 7 SRSEEE
-~ ¢ 15.5x ¢ 19x52.5mm
3 Urahullu GearCase|L)
; ?‘l&%xa;%iﬁm.ﬂmm Already assembled by Factory. Before
m please check again i screws are
! secured and applied with some
5
— e -"\-\.\. 11
W T,
f — 1 .r/ A :
©\e m ()
l‘ . L o "._ )'I ;
| Socket Screw Baarin - Baaring Socket Screw Tall l:lm--hrl"l Gear
\ =1 Hd{e1Ixe18xdmm)x2  MWiF{eSxe10xdmm)x2  WEFTHBAMIcEmm) x 4 EEEMEE 12 4x18x10mmx 1 ]
H“*-».,
1 s:“r
NN
41%: 1h¢lﬂl‘!'\“~ Matal Plate RL
— i | = ‘\.“\‘\ ?i..l. “._E"' z \ g

-

Eat

et Ui Sy S -
h\ -
4 1Bxp27253mm . ;r:;t#gl:rﬂl G‘;i'r-\w,'f .
20T e IE:,--’ o
Tail Hmnrﬁhtﬂ.ﬁngm Iy
HEENEE &~

Baaring
& 5x &1 0xdmm

RES R | " Metal Plate %E

e Y TRERENELT
40.3x14.5mm

12




60HT6 55HT11 Aspy Il amountof T4 thresd
= - ERENERRT Ry -
h Snli] = ?hg- Ball A{M2x3.5) @ r
r pl
REM (M2} FMSmm) x2  WEAMBASN 0 475 1bmm)x1 | | goeidt SOSIREN. L o
® (e .@ ':z-l]
Collar Scraw e/ H
R E (M2xEmm)| TR 4.2mm) x 2 M3 Nut
| MR x 2 __ 3K CF Tail Blade
= (7 C_j\f V7 KumRzn
Socket Gollar Screw Q..:f/'
WES TR (M3xdmm) x 2 SBocket Collar Scrow
DR EFM TR EXEE M3x1 Tmm
© | SR ( 0 Bt & Y0uAmim) 2
Collar A ; ,T
BESSEEEAl ¢ 2x & Ixdmm)x 2 [ C] :| /g,
g W
b B & 8x & 10x3mm) x 4 o M3 Nut
N e S e, UTICH M3 BB Socket Collar Scrow
e’ l, {_;\ } ] ~ IEA TR MIxEmm
Bearing ) )
Tx & 1x3mm) x 2 il Grease on Thrust Bearing. Washer
ER(OTx S tx ﬁhm mw:mm ——— W Ix § Bximm
@ T - WE (& 3x ¢ Bximm) x 2 ﬁ _____ T
i i Out
U o ®w i @ || S peams
M4 Sot Scrow / ED—ILANHK ¢ 5x $ 1oxdmm
Slide Shaft ot yxd (oum A
ERAE it \Smaller ID umm Tall Rotor Holder N Washer
M F2a PR o = & Bx ¢ 10%0.3mm
@ ‘ ) H THRUST BEARING -85 2
Bearng Washer Tall Rotor Holder
MRS 25x T emm) 2 8 WE( ¢ 8x ¢ 10x0.3mm) x 2 & //
T P L
@ \lml While assembly the slide shaft, please use /? / \.’(
Socket Bution Head Screw suitable amount of T43 en the thread. & 8x ¢ 1cImm
SR TUR A (M25x5mm) x 6 | | Please do not use R48 anaerobics retainer Collar Screw " j,k
r,_ or other high strength glue to aveid damages HESM m“'“* 5 4.2mm) *“w‘?' y
while malntenance or repalirs. A I /
e o || AESRAS RERM S, | CoA, | —
b T
SRR SR (s x| | | BBERN tﬁ.’zﬁ s AR =Y P
: d Control Link . |
AN G g V e B Tail Rotor Hub
" 8 h /I_/m*rmwmum
Assembling Umbrella Gear: Ploass | Colar Eera _ﬁ\\\ L ]
note to push the gear to the end at ) O "
a fixed possition ,to make sure the FRimm) . T
gears mesh with each other - N o 5
smoothly, older [
SHEE TERONRUERD  SEE P --m,ﬁ.ﬁ.
| : @3’}’%’ I".II
T Typa Arm
TSy
Ballerank Mot o .
!-IEI!!_‘
L Er ]
G2Ex T xS 26mm
,
oy
o, CAUTION
- A
T | Original manufactory packages contains product
j-;r «f already assembled, please confirm every scraw Is
f,-f | firmly secured with T43. Do not use T43 on any

plastic part.

Wmm - MR ESSHETHE

nkage Ball A{M2x3.5) ‘n ¥m§m CAUTION —
ge
IREN A[MZxE.E) & 4. 75x8. 1 8mm I'. I
Rudde Control Arm 1 &
P T the

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail
rotor shaft and fix it, pleass apply a little
glue on the set scraw.

WWE& * R

13




When assambling into the tail boom, please apply some oil on the surface, to make it
smooth during the assembling and keep it vertical with the torque tube for smooth

rotation.
A AREMNE - NREEERD  DEEENRAREPTNEMNEFRSTHE - REEHTNE -

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

EHRRS - RBSET NS -

M3 SR When assembling the tail boom, please
alm at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1 )
Socket 8 BE/NEENNIELHRES S1EER

EEPTURIREE M3x12m

600 Ball Link
600 MRE

Socket Self

BRI REER

TdxA0mm

Before assembling, please
wrap the tall boom with a
b h tape (Thickness

0.03~0.05mmijto avold the

Stabilizer Mount (Lower)
Tail Boom Brace Set o T

EE%SH *
.
[ialas]

SSFLT2A Socket Self Tapping Screw M3 Specialty

r ) [ P 7 R B A (T3 1 Drnim) M3 e mm
€00 Ball Link 3K CF Vertical Stabilizer
500 I IKHRETEN

Bearing
| K (e 8x 0 14xdmm) x 2 )

60HT1A TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE ®usesr@zumy

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the
I N dust or may cause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply
@ D— some oil and use the attached torque tube mount halper to press the bearing holder of
Socket 3 the torque tube into the tail boom horizontally.
M3xiZmm) x 4 BLLLE CA TR TEEMRNE - B % CASE EEMSERET  SAREMR - Bl

. ) R e R T e L L N

ﬁ]] Tmrén Tu:‘- Ilmbr: Halpar

Beari Meutral Polnt tul

MINut ol Boom B0 R ollomwlie  WREREC o
L il x J B5men C} lllﬂ{@bﬂ.'l X flm

WHTG T R ] : | B
,: ‘ — ----- %zr,-l— --------- T N

1

© [ == e o %\ Tuba £nd
Sockot Collar Scrow

B MR (M3x22mm) x 2 m, Ol Inside The Tall Boomn Bearing Trim 5~Tem m Boaring Holder

@ D EREE T DS & 1 $ 0.TX13mm

Socket Scraw
EEP 7 M (M3xZ2mm) x 2

O |

Tail Control Guide M R

Approy, RN ENTR

q’ﬁﬂazﬁ.nm':"‘ Skewed torque tube bearing
holder will interfere with torque
tube rotation and cause unusual

M3 Specialty Washer 57 Vibration. _—
\_I“‘Hﬂ-'ﬁl © 3x § BxZmm) x 2 | Control Pushred . .__I_:_ * ﬁ%m ; L oh

55HT3A 95HT12

-

o
Ve s
MITFE( & 3% Eximm) x 2

— | [
@ Dlmm @ I:m After moving the tall control rod adjustment

sleave to recommended position, glue the sleeve

L

Socket Self Tapping Screw Socket Self Tapping Screw to carbon tail control rod with instant glue.
EENAMBEE 10mm) x 2 B E T MR (T 320mm) x 2 RERRECRNRERNIEE - BSHREUSETRER
" i " i | eARSHRENDLARRNPEE -

14



lock when fixing a matal

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
part.
RN S R RERART(EAD) -

55HB10A

© |

M4 Washer
MIWEE( ¢ 3= ¢ Bx1mm]) x 2

60HT6

© (m

Socket Button Head Screw
AP M TR (M3xSmm) x 1

b

Rotation B

Socket Collar Screw
EEMNTREEEEMIxEmm

DFC Matal Anti

FREPTT AR (M3xSmm)

Socket Button Head Screw | Tall Boom Fixing Screw
SEEW

]

ATT

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

FESFLEESNRRHER - ARORE
ST SR LS -

t Button

Socket Sirew [m0OHB10

Socket Button Head Screw
ST (M2 5x14mm) x 2

© [Jmm

Socket Collar Screw
PR A e R AR M 3xBmim) x 12

© [(wm © [mm

Sockot Scrow Sockot Scrow
FEAT MR M3x1 Omm) x 2 FEAMTREEMIxBmm) x 4

60HB6

y

Bearing
B o 12x ¢ 16xbmm) x 1

Qng-way Beari
WEER(s 1 e %m]xi

Washer
MR & 11.5x & 18x0.8mm] x 1

® D

Flat Head Self Tapping Screw
& AR B (Txsmm) X6

GO0 5T S R R B (13T

AL

Washar
W AR

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear Set

scraws are fixed with glue.

Already assambled by Factory.
Before flying, ploase check if the

WHRSCLRTREE .

.z‘ IEI 1
s \ - I.’,?( )
Flat Head Self :@
Tapping Screw  Bgarin Apply Grease
T s
Tawhmm ¢1u¢1mmm

CHNC Slant Thread Main Drive Gear
HEEM T

the & 2.5 holes of the slant
main gear,
IEm N S 25340

Bearing Shaft
B
& 9 $ 12234, Tram

-

One-way Bearing Shaft
BRI ¢ 0% o 1204 Trm)Xi

Before tightening the screw, please rotate the
bearing and check the concentricity of the
bearing in order to have the screw firmly
secured, to avoid the bearing stuck or heavy
load at one side and cause slip.

L e T D i

15



Apply a little amount of T43 thread
D ! lock when fixing a motal
REEREEEFRERRT(EEE) -

Whan tightening the maln blade fixing screw,
please tighten it firmly, but not over tightan, or it
may cause the damage of main blade holder and

result in danger.
* RITESVRE -

gﬁiﬁlﬂ AR T - ARSI T RN

Linkage Rod(B)
Approx. S8mm x 3
% (B)#158mm x 3

Standard Equipment :
Maln shaft spacer(0.5)
Maln shaft spacer(0.3)

WEE : MmN (0.5)
o 10.1x & 14x0.5mm
Tl (0.3)

& 10.4x ¢ 14x0.3mm

La

60HB6

i

%,

Socket Collar Scrow
O A N (M o2 0mimn) 6

©

M3 Nut
M3 R RN =1

. Main Drive Gear Set

Original manufactory packages
contains product already
assembled, please confirm
every screw Is firmly secured
with T43. Do not use T43 on any
plastic part.

AT T

60FLH4A |
g Main Blade Fixing Screw )
ks i E
% Collar Scrow
ESFA RN KR (Max25mm) x 2
©
M4 Nut
\_mmm %2 5
7T00FLZ7
el O [
Elavator Ball Link 700 DFC Collar
FERENE e TOODFCBME x6
(o] |
A
i [H70118] i
Swashplate Leveler
s EE

While using Flybarless system, please use
the swashplate leveler to calibrate
swashplate. Adjustthe length of sarve
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate Is
lavaled beforae start setting up to ensure
the gyro provides the best performancae.

itk Roea e i TEERREF+T
B RaRREadRE ERTERRR L

-
HEenn-

B i M3 Nut

e,

00E PRO Slant Thread (7

G00E PRO A EEEER

The lower edge of main gear
need to be lined up with lowar
adge of pinion gear. This will
ansura smooth meshing, and
avold Interference between
pinion's base and main gear

# which can lead to unusual
wear.

P

%i E?! HIFRRZaW

LT ATTIOOGD:

16



8.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SBESHikcHES ALIGN l//

Front
|mEe 7

A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS MICROBEAST PLUSHIZEET5E)

Please visit Align download area to get the completed instruction

manual at Align website.

FEHFENRESFRARITNTRENETE -

http://'www.align.com.tw/beastx/

Microbeast PLUS can be installed on any position of helicopter. Vd.x.x
provides 8 different direction cholces.

Microbeast PLUS SILI L RIEMBNER —BIE - VAx TR HBTHSARITRSE
THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

=~iF

LEDETERIERSEESA -
vy @
Status LED Off* Status LED Status LED Purple Status LED
Status-LED 485"  Flashing Purple Status-LED 6= Flashing Red
Status-LED 8 Status-LED B
wEaom

AmEm

% Factory Sefting =HERNE

= S| | e i _alll
Status LED Red Status LED Status LED Blue Status LED
Status-LED ST E Flashing Blue Status-LED SHE® Flashing Red/Blue
Status-LED SE DN Status-LED @
T e Y B

Apply a litte amount of T43 thread
D = lock whan fixing a metal part.
SUNRESEFREAABTERNE) -

&Cgﬂ;l

For original manufactory package, if
the product is already assembled by
Factory, please check again if screws
are firmly secured and applied with
some glue.

!""F .
%E oy ’gmm AR

Microbeast PLUS
barless System
;‘%ﬁlﬁﬂ

%ﬂll Equipment




9.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®itiZismEE

Hook and
Loop Tape
Riw

Please Fix The BmE on The Battery Mount Evanly.
TARTEHBERRTDEL -

CAUTION

& i X

Slide the battery mounting plate
along the rail until a “click” is
heard to make sure the battery
mountin Is latched.
ﬁ:ﬁﬂ@mmmﬂw
"G B ERREESEA N

Prass this latch to allow the

battary to slide out along the rail.
RN R AR
NERNES




10.INSTALLATION FORESC  /RRiS=ESE=5E ALIGN //

Castle Talon 90
Brushless Esc
= Castla Talon 30 FMERAER
o ﬂ%‘mal Equipment
a g
& o

11.CANOPY ASSEMBLY i#mam= aucn ///4

Cal Protector
H;;EH
CA
R | =29 Kppmie—
W |
.
-

REER
Keap the hole position for canopy mounting —----*.-—""“'L
bolt horizentally to make it easler to Insert
the R pin to fix the canopy.
MR R AL SRR R LR R A A B A i




Hﬁﬂnﬂ System
a s ol | — |
] __——_—.-."-':i-"i-—
Quick Finder
Garbon Fiber Tall Gontrol Pushrod BF0EN

Approx, 595mm x 1
BRI BN 595mm x 1

= 560mm o
* P
| & |

I i | I T

13.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL #reRF#ERERE ALIGN I//

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipmant including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please rafarto flight and setup Instruction in

this manual.
ALIGN helicopteriB 2 fE EMICROBEASTPLUSEE PRI Rl - AIFEALIGNEERERREG(TEN - DES - ERERTEFE - Q2SS -

USER NOTICE gmimsH

1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
& electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power

supply to your helicopter. Ifthere is any abnormal veltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD [Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, missassembly, incorrect modification or misuse will lead to abnormal
voltage, electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure
to carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to
prevent any unforeseen danger.

1. 285 « ST E RS - WIFEAALIGN BREE (SR FES - THRYE) - MBOEEDOHRRREESNRAEEN - IRREER
R ERE - REAEEE MICROBEAST PLUS HD R TEMFE( BE) - DERERE - BEOEWEREE -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD {35 ~ 19 - {518 - W58 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD 2751288 -

3 FEHT - FIFERE - 188 - BERRIFTRE RR - §F SRR - PURERARTREGME - FHRTERERE
%ﬁgi r m&ﬂ#ﬁ%ﬂlﬁﬁ%éa‘ﬂﬂ% '

MANUAL LINK e

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the V4.2 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST

PLUS V3.2.x and V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.
MICROBEAST PLUSIE PRIBAK - WHNERIAVA2RS - MUOTLIMHEZBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HDEREN - MEERBTE®
EENBWRE - RFRENRANSNVI2ERVI2EERRAE -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
s instruction manual at Align website.

ESHEORERFRENEEATENETR -
=] http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ Opfional Equipment

MI["I_![ 1 =1 .-"\‘_'T I'-'ILLIE

20



14.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @S0 ERBE ALIGN l//

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
Nota: For the safety, please do not connact ESC to the brushless motor in order to prevent any accldent caused by the motor
running during the setting.

TR E R E SR - 18 FBEC R ERITI LT «
HRG BT ZEER - BUEREINTT R R NS R R = e L - CUR IR B R TR R

SERVO CONFIGURATION M@mses

Following the servo configuration diagram on right, plug the
sarvos to Gyro.

MEREENTORRESE « AHREAETEME -

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the hellcopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the hellcopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be half way on
the tail cutput shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral peint. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

PHEMRRERDEHREINERTNY,  SEREY EOBEMRMRIRED S e SRS R - RNERERMEE FOReEN - i
MITREDIISEE - 8B L TReRRRNANEEESTHMGE « FI0EWmENsms « REARERIAREEBI0N 0 E « RIENSENED
IERRIEES B DABITE - B0MEE RIS IS5 - MEFRNE RS NENL"  BEER T 55 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING Rebumime

Aftar the is enable and under non-head lock mode, Approx.10mm
correct settin ﬁdﬁon of tail urvumd tail pitch mmhly \ ¥10mm
tail Is not in the middle

is a?uph
on, phm udjmttho hngm rudder control rod to

Fﬁﬂﬂmﬂﬂ ERREETT - BAEBRE Pitch!®FIAERBEi
@ PitchiZBlE B PR RAEREY RN REFIEE -

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [FestiiEnOiE

To check the head lock direction of is to move the tail
clockwise and the tail sarvo horn wl?l’;: trimmed
counterclockwise. If it tims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FRSRINEE SRR - WS RADNIEAN + RIS RIS =Te)
I - AR ADARIIR L TR O RRSE - SO o
Ll | S fﬁ-.- =1 ©
rection Trim Diraction F
m ar
E’ﬂgﬁ'ﬂiﬁ“ s Tail Serve Horn,
RAEMFELS

22



16.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =iesRissimprisE ALIGN //

GENERAL FLIGHT —fmiTE

GENERAL FLIGHT
—RERiTHEET
Thraottla Pitch
BN i
g 1mmd P
4 B5%
[, |60%~B5 Y% Hovering -
Stick position at hlgmrnttll 100%/Pitch+12 3 BOY~B5% 8 +5
PR [y
2 40%
1 0% IE‘;-!;H "!""ﬂ‘
100%} = rm = e .
BEM oo omme s s . :
LT :
Stick position at lﬂngl'ThroitI 70%/Pitch+5" s I !
ck pos e : ; ! i
BRI TOWPHche S ! i i i
1 1 | 1
2 3 4 5
t)

Twmcunmﬂun

. n
Pitch and Rotation Speed PitchBISEERE

TIP:It is recommended to use a lower pitch

setting when using higher RPM\Head speed.

Stick position at low/Throttie 0%/Pitch-2" ~0" This will allow for better power.
S 3P 0WIPlch-2 0" | EEER ORENEEE R B R
3D FLIGHT 3pfsmiTist
| IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |
Throttle Piteh
B ®is
5 1005 +10~+12"°
4 T5%
3 T0% +5"
2 75%
1 B0% 5
mmimm m _______ R :
W=l |
i
1 2 3 4 5

Throttie Curve(Simpie Asrobatic Filghi)

| IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Theottie Fich
2] [
1?‘01 High "'
B5% Middie 0*
100 Lo
1HE 12"

Stick position at Iuw.f'l'hmtt}a 100%/Pitch-12
BRI R 00%PHeh-12 g5

i\.r..wnnu 1. Pitch mnﬂo +15°,
2.If the pitch is set t-no high it will result in shorter flight duration

and ance.
3. Mpoo rotﬁg to prnvlda a higher speed Is preferable to
Incr&aslng the pitch teo high.
14RE(Pitch) BTN 15" - zl n
2 X mENE - !'IHHJ?JHH&HIIEE . Throttle Cu D Flight)
SBHERLEENENNESL - @FSENXNE - BHRT

23

B rmmmmmmm e




SPECIFICATION Es#fis

1. Operating Voltage @ 35 Min 635 Max (12V-25.2V). 1. A TIERE © 35 ~65 (12v-25.2V) -

2. Continuous Current : 90 amps. 2. B HIRE S - 90 amps -

3. Peak Current : 140 amps for 5 seconds. With proper 3 gg_ﬁ%ﬁ DA BERRSE - RAERGHOBMWIIESCHERESRE
cooling and ESC exterior temp at or below TOC. K &

4. BEC output : 20 amp peak, 9 amps continuous. Always ; HRE‘.'J‘?‘%{L&“J%? W?FH?EEE_ » T A0S GE B -
check servo draw prior to flight. 6.EE . 84.5 S 150mm B I -

3

Dimensions : 80(L) x 43 (W) x 18(H) mm. 7.5 RPM : 320,000 iU B 0TRE -

B. Weight : 84.5g with 150mm power wires.
7. Max RPM : 320,000 divided by motor pole count.

INITIAL SETTINGS AND OPERATION #8808 {F

OENprALNa

Throttle Type : Fixed-Endpoints 1. BPIEE : DR
Throttle Response @ 5 medium 2. BPRM : 5 ()
. Initial Spool-Up Rate : 5 medium 3. IEEERE 5 (D)
4. TEEMIMEMInES . 8 (|)
Head Speed Change Rate : 8 high 5 ERERERD  EeR
Low Voltage Cutoff Type : Soft Cutoff 6. PWM : 12 kHz
PWM Rate : 12 kHz 7. Auto-Lipo Volts/Coll : 3.2 Volts/Call
Auto-Lipo Volts/Cell : 3.2 Volts/Cell 8. M- FWA : Auto-LIPo

8. BEC L OV
Cutoff Voltage : Auto-LiPo NERE

. BEC Voltage : 6.0V

This controller is configured with settings chosen by Align Corporation for this heli and motor combination. No controller
gmgrammlng is required to oparate your heli.

he ESC Is confligured to run your hell motor using a traditional helicopter throttle curve in your radlo. Raefer to vour radio
transmitter's instructions for directions.
The Talon 90 ESC requires a LOW throttle setting after power up to arm. Futaba users may have to reverse throttle channel
operation for proper operation.
CERBREMOEEAHNEERAMRNERNNE - RASMNE -
Talon 80 ESC T — S 2 HARANEBIFIOEEME - Futaba MEEMERMG M B ERER E R T LIEREE -

CHANGING USER SELECTABLE SETTINGS BY COMPUTER AFTZAREBENAENRE

This contreller supports a number of helicopter throttle types including Castle’s direct entry governor mode. Users may access
these settings using a Castle Link USE adapter (A coupon for an adapter is included in this package) and Castle's freely
downloadable Castle Link software. (www.castlecreations.com).

Most pllots prefer using the direct entry governor mode as it Is extremaly easy to set up and it offers them optimal performance.
Please visit the Castle website for instructions on how to set up the advanced programmable features of your Castle Talon.

R EEESEMEA MBI - EIE Castle BT RN « EEEHTLIEA Castle Link USB WEHEE %M T840 Castle Link K

!E&m.mﬂmihnﬁmﬂ;i B0 .
SHMTASREATEEL - BATERNE - I BEF)E 01T R -
B2 Coastle MISHINEE - LT RDEH—H0E Castle Talon ELHHE -

CHANGING USER SELECTABLE SETTINGS BY TRANSMITTER AFT&iEizSEasnmaeE
Once ESC is connected to a motor and radio receiver, follow these steps to enter programming mode and change selected values.

1l
2

3.
4. To step through settings and values by answering™Yes"(full throttle) or"NO"(low throttie). The setting and value are "Flashed” out

5.
6.

Power ESC with TX throttle stick (stick) in the top position (full throttie). LED will repeat a quick single flash.

Mova stick to the middle. ESC will amit a short tonae, and LED repeats a quick double flash. Repaat high / medium through to a
triple flash.

ESC will emit four short tones, and the LED repeats a long single flash.

by the LED. Example: setting #3 value #2, = 3 beepsfflashes, then 2 beepsiflashes. Answering"NO"moves to the naxt value.
A"YES"answear s signaled by rapid LED flashes and a constant beep.

Move the stick to the middle position to move to naxt setting. Repeat steps 4 and 5 as needed.

Once the desired settings are entered,and removed, then reconnect power. Arm speed control as normal.

—DESCEEREENENE - SEETHFEEE - A 08E8 - TorSRARReE -

HR1. BEEAPUSSEREEGE (2 KK Castle ESCES « LED HEEMEMM—T

HE2 EEARECH « Castle ESCEREEENETE - LEDEEENOGRENE T « BEN - RHE— EHM— D3Pt Emam=1 .

#1832, Talon ESCWRIHITEN - LEDWEEREMR—I - _

HiE4. BEEE"E" (2BFM) B 5" (E3M) OFRENENERENNE - WERARNESLEDS MR~ %R« f110 WEEN 2 32 280 38

W0 / PR - B3 2N / PURIRNT - BE ST RBRE T —ANE - OE "R BRENEELEDETREONE - TRIROSRLRRERAT -

HEES. HERBHECMOERERRT—ENERE - HEREEESE4TS5 -
FR6. —SHARBEARONE HEEFEEER - IRYOHARSNEEEHER -

Settin Battery Cell Cutoff Voltage Brake Type Low Voltage Cutoff Type PWM Switching Rate
i RAOERRRE PRI ERRG RN PWM $TEE
Value 1 Only in Fixed Wing Mode Hard
w1 oV ERRSER el ik BkHE
Value 2 Only in Fixed Wing Mode Soft (Factory Setting) 12kHz (Factory Satting)
B2 e ERREERT @R (HRE) 12kHz (R0 E)
Valua 3 3.2V (Factory Setting) Only in Fixed Wing Mode RPm Decrease 16kHz
B3 3.2V (A1) SR EEERES, RPM L
Value 4 3.3V Only In Fixed Wing Mode Pulsing Throttle i
B4 ) SR EERST FHPYRY £ 4 MG
Valua 5 Only in Fixed Wing Mode - -
mins il EMREERER
Value & DISABLED Brake Disabled (Factory Setting) - -
WG = SRR (ADAHAE)

1.
2.

Always refer to battery vendor's instructions for voltage setting.
Refer to motor manufacturer's instructions for frequency setting.

1. MBS EHTMNBNARTHSRRE -
2 ASMMERIERR TN EWNE -

25




19.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING mRiTmfrmmsinse AULIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING #{TAitRW iR @i BT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the hali-::o"ptar in a clear open field { Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter
. gc-Inttu yourself.

ractice to nﬁamta the throttle stick (as below Illusiratlw and rraé:vam practicing
“Throttle high/low", "Allercn left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, 8 keap practicing until the fingers
move naturally n you hear operation orders belng call out.
ERIERERFASBEORZEAN - BRNART - BXRTEERERTORE - —AReH - BRE2ONEH

REEATDMREEOMMENE - DIESBERE FRERT - HESEAHNRE - LREOESE - BEFETRE0EE
SHBIFRGRE -

1LHERANESROEERESEARY) - THERROARNRES -
2HBRFELROEENEDFORELTDTE) - &t FESEHPIRAE « BNES « AREEERDERIIGRFEL +
IEERTHREEREE - HEEATHETRER - FHRESHEEELNESENEN -

Mode 1 Mode 2 lllustration BT
s 1\}; }(r _‘2;_? B Hﬂgﬂ!.&ﬂ "w%giﬂht —
i AR AL
[ty et [k
"‘-'-'*i"""-".'-" T Aloron B | | =L = Rotate Left Rotate Right
L L, Lu.- R 5B :':: .,
BT Tk ;‘{i =\ ra— Fly I;gﬁrwnrd m%mm
(W50 [Erevatorsrsmrmm] [l
(i ] B (o] Forward Rotate Backward Rota
i s L] Y R

Bl B oo
(St [ Throttewpy ] [(ike) )
=] iy [m—]’} DM'FH ‘U,

AT P—— Tl.lmRIght
2’?&“_&;’?{} ’3"‘ U}Q ﬁ Hie
i *{T:” [ Rudder 758 | ‘Eﬁ :,J :@l
10 | j \ Tuna;ELnrﬂ

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  Rismusszs

&c.uman « When arriving at the flying field.
- 3. | - BEERITE

ZCheck if the screws are firmly tightened.
[ZZCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

CRRRn B ARG -

CAUTION
B E

If there are other radic control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Frequency Interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and Increase the risk of danger.
FEERTRBEELEDRE - BEERMOHE  SENLMATTEEEANSR - SRS T EE TR RS AXMEI0ERE -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR EBHIfFCM:E

CAUTION CAUTION AT, Tut AL e
Ass Aek B0 05
First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check if the throttle stick is setat | .- =t
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position. =]
turn on the transmitter. B MG BEERES LN -

EERBREEER AR RO - AT M0 E B P e
HERS - {&Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
g%ulluw g; ?J&?ﬁ Lnshw:'dun manual to do a range test.
» Check the movement. kR
- BMERE : R RS B RS M TIERE I -
¥
ON! Stepi1 ONI Step2 EGFFI Staﬂ.‘.:- s s
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power verse the above orders to turn off.
SR S HIrERAREE BRR R RS IR SR B R AT »

26



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper Is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

HEARERTHEEL - BSTHRERERETERDE - ERATNHRRETNNERHEXEREAS ORERE - EEETERR
BAENBESE -

Rubber skid stoppers installed
ELRRE0m

&:;Eungu
if swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate leval. This is dua to vibration feadback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter iifts off the ground. if manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.

HFAELE - +TRIEEREEERNNEN B+ TRNASGNE  MSRDHRN T RSESKTRE + LR R REREF 05 IR -
HEEAD | ERRSTFHEEAXTH ENESSEEAERE - —RENEESESSNEMN -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS =RRWSTHAE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2 Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, It does not need to adjustment. If one blade s
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1LABMAERD T ERNAONE - B EHRSOMREE FE2EN - SESERRNNE -
2.\ W EEPIER R EEL - EREERDEHN - SRR ISHE -
LENEEENEBEINZEREDEEEENE - ITREAETEIR-ZRNERSREST “UE- fiNES - ROATINENS) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

a FEMS RS NBL RN A TRE(PITCHYAX, - BIAEOFCEITIIELE -
bRNBENRENDO=NNETEE(PITCHE + [HNROFCENMIFIE -

AT

Tracking adjustment Is very dangerous, so please keep away from the Color Mark BEREVHEER
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.

MR ENGE R - DSBS A1 O AR -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
chack the pltch angle Is approx. +5~6" whan hovering.
FEAOERNBEREERD - BTNEENEN - CIEENREEE -

ENMENESE  BE—TPitchf EEBERERN+5~6"

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE M{TRERER

@ [ 2
© Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your eyes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep tha helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avold Injury caused
by loose parts due to Improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
OERAFNRETCOOERE - SR EERRNERN - BN - B /SUR - BORMMES - BT ITEARER
102REE - B%EANEEFEERTHRE - MEISF I RE R A NS -
CAUTION
i R
ZJMake sure that no cne or obstructions in the vicinity.
& For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
DRERNTNEEE AR -
DRIRTEZE - EUATHEREHERRERTRSER -

AFT

Do not attempt to fly until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
BERRERERITERS REMRT -

27




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE hP3=HmeE

@When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly kr‘ Q 6

reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. 4 |55 +5 gé é fl 4

Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle
smoothly.

ORERMMERET - EEEHMERARET - NIRRTRAEEE | Mode 1 | | Modes 2 I /"':l
LAHTEERREE B R -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BRI 2

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the hellcopter in any directlon back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1@ @ EAFIEN -
LEEHARGER-BRE®ENIEEES - BEHEDEHBMND
AEERINEARMENERGR -

| &c&wﬂn @If the nose of the hellcopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the hellcopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

ONERANRESS - BEEDMTEEE BeERECHUENERRNESS 10 EREREEE -
OREFERETCR  HEEEEAA - TREARS 10 DR ERREE -

Y
STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING BGEiEcRFE®R ﬁ
' ! g
1.Slowly raise the throttla stick. W —— | o
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move - AL\ N A / A7
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original *?‘?ﬁ“j{ff”j'._} *‘F‘-‘b‘{r‘fuf
position. T ; b 11
o o el a
1.HR IR BPIER -
LHEAMREERASS MENEEAENORAEERERARBRORSUE - | Mode 1 | | Mods 2 ]

STEP 4

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a clrcle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
WERME STEM~3 BEMET  EE FEREBLE MRS RER

7 + RUMDOER SO0 RE -

You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.
TS AR EHE - SO LT

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE MBEZ#MSHOMNMESE
Aftar you are famillar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.

Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in frent of the helicopter.
WIRRASTEP1~4RIEMGE T - WHTETT N E BMA R ERRESTEP~4 « 23 - BEEBRREGHETIENS -

%%@\ﬁg%\ﬁ




20.TROUBLESHOOTING MFHRRER AUGN ///§

Problem Cause Solution
i R ] (53] 2} i
TrBalglg:g T!r;cltlnﬂ is Off ;rrl;nn?mlnnm rods are not even ;g&._;t Jm;; DFC ball link.
W PITCHEINRERETEE
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
Excessive pitch 5 degrees.
EHRMEPITCHE &
Headspeed too low WREDFCMNEINEPIeh)) + 4~50
IRAMERE
Inereasa throttle curve at hoveari nt on
Hoverin mm&tlo curveistoo low | yrohemitter (around 60%) ng poi
B R M R (KD 60%)
Hover
i
Not enough pitct uﬂm[::cball link to increase pitch by 4 to
ERMEPTCHEE
TEHeEREE
Howvering throttle curve |s too high  Decraase throttle curve at hovering point on
g gl h transmitter (around 60%)
DR £ B SR PO AR (HE 6.0 %)
Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
Drifting of tail occurs during
hovadng, or delay of rodder R RERR RIS
Rudder | st " onering e
Response - B
mgﬂﬂ Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
ol %ﬁa;%ﬂ REECRATERE HERERASE
Tall osclllates (hunting, or wags) Rudder n too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttle mm g miﬁ.gr 3
EEREEMRERIGROER -

If above solution does not resolve your Issues, please check with experienced pllots or contact your Align dealer.
HEMRRLARE  ODRRINEMRRN  AIAFLCROTOHAERNDRAFENNIREOERS -

29




.align.com
www.a]ign.ggﬁ
www.align.com.tw

o alion
¥ Gl _.||

Specifications & Equipment/38 {8 &2 {&:
Length/#§ 55 :1070mm
Height/f§ 5 &:337mm

Main Blade Length/=E K &:550mm

Main Rotor Diameter/ EAE EE:1248mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EEREH:254mm
Motor Drive Gear/f5iEBREB:16T

Main Drive Gear/SEiE#&:112T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EEEE) T &E:131T
Tail Drive Gear/ER {H§)85:34T

Drive Gear Ratio/§E#i{@ Bt 7:1:3.85

Flying Weight/£ & E: Approx. 2790g

210mm
-
33Tmm

SR iOEEEEARTIST=IRES)

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2017.Jun. z coosss



